

**TABLE 50. SUMMARY OF LOCAL SALES AND USE TAX COLLECTIONS AND DISTRIBUTABLE SHARES BY COUNTY
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002-2003
[G.S. 105 ARTICLES 39,40,42,44]**

County	Total net collections Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds as % of total net collections	County	Total net collections Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds as % of total net collections	County	Total net collections Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds Articles 39, 40, 42, 44 [\$]	Total net distributable proceeds as % of total net collections
Alamance.....	28,412,030.10	29,127,498.49	102.52%	Hertford.....	4,021,451.85	4,463,983.18	111.00%	Vance.....	8,468,254.48	9,214,898.31	108.82%
Alexander.....	3,655,069.57	5,560,611.27	152.13%	Hoke.....	2,043,874.49	4,743,713.55	232.09%	Wake.....	201,461,826.27	169,716,083.42	84.24%
Alleghany.....	1,391,461.53	1,922,190.14	138.14%	Hyde.....	1,058,277.81	1,146,298.65	108.32%	Warren.....	1,454,622.49	2,860,498.74	196.65%
Anson.....	3,021,212.35	4,293,015.74	142.10%	Iredell.....	32,139,955.24	29,915,861.40	93.08%	Washington.....	1,680,898.06	2,393,998.32	142.42%
Ashe.....	4,052,440.95	4,665,635.02	115.13%	Jackson.....	7,372,560.69	7,556,079.72	102.49%	Watauga.....	13,863,563.02	11,869,297.36	85.62%
Avery.....	3,888,662.82	4,115,939.54	105.84%	Johnston.....	20,193,492.35	22,666,977.44	112.25%	Wayne.....	18,245,928.87	21,039,905.40	115.31%
Beaufort.....	8,492,496.96	9,513,692.56	112.02%	Jones.....	397,055.83	1,220,502.56	307.39%	Wilkes.....	11,198,837.77	12,994,554.69	116.03%
Bertie.....	1,223,925.06	2,732,422.52	223.25%	Lee.....	10,914,451.81	10,614,261.02	97.25%	Wilson.....	16,081,698.97	16,022,497.22	99.63%
Bladen.....	3,473,154.24	5,442,645.04	156.71%	Lenoir.....	10,165,672.68	10,803,348.46	106.27%	Yadkin.....	3,985,666.86	6,014,194.18	150.90%
Brunswick.....	19,258,814.45	19,478,837.14	101.14%	Lincoln.....	9,977,099.70	11,950,635.61	119.78%	Yancey.....	2,255,763.98	3,126,479.34	138.60%
Buncombe.....	59,910,250.30	54,110,438.11	90.32%	Macon.....	7,816,727.21	6,829,980.57	87.38%	Totals.....	1,792,929,768.55	1,780,434,759.67	99.30%
Burke.....	12,207,098.38	16,074,836.06	131.68%	Madison.....	1,620,399.37	2,884,619.35	178.02%	Less:			
Cabarrus.....	31,861,293.65	29,966,405.25	94.05%	Martin.....	3,921,786.23	4,825,004.99	123.03%	administrative costs.....	8,666,410.25	-----	0.48%
Caldwell.....	11,006,173.11	14,195,491.49	128.98%	McDowell.....	5,510,434.84	7,884,004.81	143.07%	Property Tax Commission	3,828,598.63	-----	0.21%
Camden.....	945,003.15	1,182,170.48	125.10%	Mecklenburg.....	244,631,629.26	191,015,364.75	78.08%	Distributable to units.....	1,780,434,759.67	1,780,434,759.67	100.00%
Carteret.....	17,233,554.30	16,044,683.96	93.10%	Mitchell.....	3,017,587.87	3,161,381.09	104.77%				
Caswell.....	891,742.32	2,673,034.13	299.75%	Montgomery.....	3,047,810.42	4,398,383.70	144.31%				
Catawba.....	38,527,433.70	34,964,260.34	90.75%	Moore.....	15,769,702.78	16,207,625.43	102.78%				
Chatham.....	6,849,441.52	9,132,188.78	133.33%	Nash.....	20,169,421.73	19,074,624.51	94.57%				
Cherokee.....	5,563,608.88	5,412,345.80	97.28%	New Hanover.....	51,806,528.27	43,044,930.24	83.09%				
Chowan.....	2,137,814.50	2,808,446.73	131.37%	Northampton.....	1,735,340.42	3,289,221.97	189.54%				
Clay.....	1,192,596.25	1,448,849.99	121.49%	Onslow.....	24,033,141.83	28,835,015.64	119.98%				
Cleveland.....	16,007,493.02	18,728,847.99	117.00%	Orange.....	21,031,361.04	25,770,612.77	122.53%				
Columbus.....	7,586,248.31	8,667,716.10	114.26%	Pamlico.....	1,245,508.54	1,877,193.24	150.72%				
Craven.....	16,683,712.04	18,754,286.04	112.41%	Pasquotank.....	8,056,557.65	7,862,231.75	97.59%				
Cumberland.....	56,639,283.80	60,659,046.63	107.10%	Pender.....	4,441,543.59	6,797,837.78	153.05%				
Currituck.....	6,886,428.01	5,360,794.25	77.85%	Perquimans.....	944,099.26	1,815,751.51	192.33%				
Dare.....	23,781,710.83	16,921,583.20	71.15%	Person.....	5,683,883.29	6,806,227.12	119.75%				
Davidson.....	21,233,774.15	26,657,793.71	125.54%	Pitt.....	30,183,962.80	30,899,649.64	102.37%				
Davie.....	4,130,534.58	5,767,948.11	139.64%	Polk.....	1,861,652.55	3,001,044.00	161.20%				
Duplin.....	5,733,959.60	8,426,401.02	146.96%	Randolph.....	18,575,738.71	23,649,923.01	127.32%				
Durham.....	72,939,417.38	64,860,451.43	88.92%	Richmond.....	6,801,713.22	8,973,618.00	131.93%				
Edgecombe.....	7,758,343.14	10,004,239.55	128.95%	Robeson.....	16,041,911.24	22,199,603.07	138.39%				
Forsyth.....	85,987,343.57	75,536,303.33	87.85%	Rockingham.....	11,120,299.38	14,694,719.15	132.14%				
Franklin.....	4,677,213.19	7,508,957.46	160.54%	Rowan.....	20,405,498.91	23,510,601.48	115.22%				
Gaston.....	34,123,706.66	38,645,781.01	113.25%	Rutherford.....	9,259,379.27	11,401,149.57	123.13%				
Gates.....	518,015.63	1,364,079.70	263.33%	Sampson.....	7,752,396.39	10,300,350.86	132.87%				
Graham.....	1,000,755.50	1,365,311.02	136.43%	Scotland.....	6,391,258.42	7,034,599.09	110.07%				
Granville.....	5,552,748.58	8,399,018.68	151.26%	Stanly.....	8,868,272.52	10,161,186.93	114.58%				
Greene.....	997,271.53	2,486,691.61	249.35%	Stokes.....	3,596,852.88	6,828,100.25	189.84%				
Guilford.....	119,115,354.76	102,778,944.32	86.29%	Surry.....	14,199,056.06	15,313,739.09	107.85%				
Halifax.....	8,110,775.95	10,390,295.84	128.10%	Swain.....	1,586,586.55	2,262,467.97	142.60%				
Harnett.....	10,620,486.44	15,501,927.51	145.96%	Transylvania.....	5,782,087.60	6,429,377.51	111.19%				
Haywood.....	11,670,441.00	11,933,865.58	102.26%	Tyrrell.....	386,596.69	645,031.22	166.85%				
Henderson.....	17,647,158.23	18,177,081.87	103.00%	Union.....	24,054,634.55	26,652,514.50	110.80%				

These amounts do not agree with the actual receipts of the local governments in fiscal year 2002-03 due to the lag in the collection/distribution pattern. Certain administrative costs must be deducted from net collections in determining the amount of distributable proceeds to local governments. The total amount of costs associated with local sales and use taxes collected by the Department of Revenue during the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003 was \$12,495,008.88.

Article 39 proceeds are allocated to counties on a point-of-sale basis.

Articles 40 and 42 1/2% proceeds are allocated to counties based on a county's share of state population. County allocated amounts are then reduced by administrative costs retained by the State and adjusted by an adjustment factor according to special provisions specified in G.S. 105-486(b). Article 42 1/2% net allocated collections have been reduced for expenses associated with the Property Tax Commission, et al. (G.S. 105-501) and are therefore not equal to Article 40 1/2% net allocated collections.

Article 44 1/2% proceeds are allocated to counties, incorporating both the point-of-sale and per capita methods:
 (1) one-half (1/2) of the Article 44 net tax collected in a county is allocated on a point-of-sale (origin) basis.
 (2) one-half (1/2) of the Article 44 net tax is allocated based on a county's share of state population; county allocated amounts are then reduced by administrative costs retained by the State and adjusted by an adjustment factor according to special provisions specified in G.S. 105-486(b).